

No. 05-1256

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA, PETITIONER

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS, RESPONDENT

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Oregon**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, THE PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA,
THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
AND BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
*National Association of
Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3000*

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
JEFFREY M. ANDERSON
*Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000*

CONAN P. GRAMES
DIANE BIERI
*Pharmaceutical Research &
Manufacturers of America
950 F Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400*

LINDA T. COBERLY
*Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel on inside cover]

DONALD D. EVANS
American Chemistry Council
1300 Wilson Blvd.
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 741-5000

MARIA GHAZAL
Business Roundtable
1717 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-3268

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Presentation Of Punitive Damages Claims Often Violates This Court’s Admonition Against Allowing Punitive Damages Litigation To Become “A Platform To Expose And Punish” A Company’s Or Industry’s “Perceived Deficiencies” In Its Dealings With Third Parties.	5
A. Juries Are Often Asked To Base Punitive Awards On Harm To Third Parties.	6
B. Such Requests Are Often Coupled With Explicit Or Implicit Pleas That Juries Must Assume A Leading Role In Regulating The Conduct Of Corporate Defendants And, In Many Cases, Entire Industries.	8
II. Allowing Jurors To Punish Or Regulate Defendants Based Upon Alleged Harm To Third Parties Violates Both Historical And Contemporary Conceptions Of Procedural Due Process.	14
A. Punishing A Defendant For Alleged Harm To Third Parties Violates Due Process When The Named Plaintiff’s Claim Is Not Genuinely Representative Of The Third Parties’ Claims.	15

B. Allowing Plaintiffs To Recover Punitive Damages For Harms To Non-Parties Without Demonstrating That Their Claims Are Genuinely Representative Of The Non-Parties' Claims Also Deprives Defendants Of Reasonable Notice Of The Law's Requirements.	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A	1a
APPENDIX B.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	22
<i>Andrews v. AT&T Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Ayres v. Cooper</i> , 58 U.S. (17 How.) 591 (1854).....	18
<i>BMW of North Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	9, 24, 27
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Beatty v. Kurtz</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 566 (1829).....	17
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.</i> ,	
402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	22
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> ,	
561 F.2d 434 (3d Cir. 1977)	22
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> ,	
155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23, 25
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> ,	
531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	12
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2006 WL 2002858	
(Cal. Ct. App. July 19, 2006).....	12
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> ,	
84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	22, 25
<i>Coil v. Wallace</i> , 24 N.J.L. 291 (1854).....	20
<i>Conzelmann v. Northwest Poultry & Dairy Prods. Co.</i> ,	
225 P.2d 757 (Or. 1950)	25
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	16
<i>Discart v. Otes</i> , 30 Seld. Society 137	
(No. 158, P.C. 1309) (1914)	17
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930)	15-16

<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1873).....	24
<i>Foster v. Scoffield</i> , 1 John. 297 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1806)	20
<i>Ganssly v. Perkins</i> , 30 Mich. 492 (1874)	21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	22, 23
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	15, 16
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	21, 23
<i>Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 251 (1972).....	25
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	13
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	14, 26
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	15
<i>McArthur v. Scott</i> , 113 U.S. 340 (1885).....	19
<i>Murray's Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1855)	14, 15
<i>Ownbey v. Morgan</i> , 256 U.S. 94 (1921)	15
<i>Phelin v. Kenderdine</i> , 20 Pa. 354 (1853).....	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21, 23
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	22
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967)	24
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	29
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	12, 29-30

<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 288 (1853)	4, 17, 18
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stevenson v. Belknap</i> , 6 Iowa 97 (1858)	20
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben-Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	19, 23
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	14
<i>United States v. Oregon Lumber Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 290 (1922)	24
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	27
<i>Wallace v. Adams</i> , 204 U.S. 415 (1907)	19
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	14
<i>Weaver v. Bachert</i> , 2 Pa. 80 (1845)	20
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D. R.I. 1820)	16-17
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 368 U.S. 71 (1961)	24
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 48 P.3d 824 (Or. App. 2002)	25
<i>Wood v. Dummer</i> , 30 F. Cas. 435 (C.C.D. Me. 1824)	17
STATUTES AND RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	22
Or. R. Civ. P. 32A	28-29
Or. R. Civ. P. 32B	28
Or. R. Civ. P. 32G	28
MISCELLANEOUS:	
ABA Section of Litigation, <i>Survey of State Class Action Law—2005</i> (2005)	28
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 583 (2003)	20
William Glaberson, <i>\$8 Million Award to Widow Punishes Tobacco Company</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 10, 2004), at B1	11
William Glaberson, <i>Punitive Award Sought for Smoker's Widow</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 8, 2004), at B3	11
Alex Kozinski, <i>The Case of Punitive Damages v. Democracy</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 19, 1995), at A18	9
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998)	29
<i>Punitive Award Asked of Jury in Tobacco Suit</i> , N.Y.L.J. (Jan. 8, 2004), at 1	11
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Regulation Through Litigation</i> (2002)	13
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 285 (1998)	29
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>From Group Litigation to Class Action, Part I: The Industrialization of Group Litigation</i> , 27 UCLA L. Rev. 514 (1980)	17
